MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 19, 2020

TO! Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0542-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on February
18, 2020. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
(Lot 10 Murray Hill Road)

9™ Election District e OF ADMINISTRATIVE
2™ Council District
MCC Properties, LLC * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner * CASE NO. 2019-0542-A
* * * % * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by MCC Properties, LLC, legal owner of the subject
property (“Petitioner”). Petitioner is requesting variance relief from § 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™) to allow a proposed dwelling on a lot with a lot width of
85 ft. in lieu of the required 100 ft. and a lot size of 18,700 square feet required in a DR 2 zone. A
site plan was marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Christopher Block, President of MCC Properties, LLC appeared in support of the petition.
Timothy Kotroco, Esq. represented Petitioner. The builder, James Scala, was also in attendance.
Two neighbors from the Murray Hill community, Mary O’Byrne, and Alex Bushel, attended as
interested citizens. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the BCZR. No
substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from any of the
County reviewing agencies.

Petitioner called Professional Engineer, Dan Loveless, of WRA Engineering, the firm that
prepared and sealed the site plan. He was accepted as an expert in engineering and in the BCZR.
His curriculum vitae was admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. Mr. Loveless testified that the site is

approximately 18,700 square feet in size and is zoned DR 2. He further explained that this parcel
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is in the Murray Hill subdivision whose plat was recorded in 1939, prior to the adoption of the
BCZR. The lot is typical of those in this neighborhood in that it is slightly narrower and has
slightly less total square footage than the 100 ft. / 20,000 sq. ft. required by the current DR 2
regulations. He then explained, by reference to the site plan, that the proposed residential structure
meets all the BCZR setbacks and that the only relief needed are the width and total area variances.
A high-lighted copy of the Murray Hill plat was admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 and Mr.
Loveless explained that the lots marked in orange are all sub-standard in width, and those in green
are sub-standard in total square footage. These lots make up virtually the entire sub-division. He
testified that numerous similar variances have been granted in this neighborhood. He also testified
that the engineers and builder have met with the Murray Hill Architectural Committee on a
continuing basis regarding the design of the proposed residence and its landscaping. A letter from
the Murray Hill Architectural Committee was admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 7, and states in
relevant part that “the design was an excellent use of the available space and that the overall
design is consistent with the existing homes in the neighborhood.”

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief: and

2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
As noted above, the parcel in question is within a subdivision whose plat was recorded in
1939, prior to the adoption of the BCZR. The lots in this subdivision fail to meet the width and

total area requirements of the current DR 2 zone. As such the property is unique. If the Regulations

were strictly interpreted, Petitioner would experience a practical difficulty because it would be
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unable to develop the property at all, even though all other setback requirements can be met.
Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the BCZR,
and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare.
This is demonstrated by the absence of community opposition, or County agency opposition.

I also find that the record evidence establishes that the Petitioner is entitled to relief under
BCZR § 304.1 because the lot in question was duly recorded prior to 1955; all other height and
area requirements are met; and the owner does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the
DR 2 width and area requirements.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 17" day of January, 2020, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations to allow a proposed dwelling on a lot with a lot width of 85 ft. in lieu of the
required 100 ft. and a lot size of 18,700 square feet required in a DR 2 zone, be and hereby is
GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the use of this lot to construct a single family home on
an undersized lot pursuant to BCZR § 304.1 be and hereby is GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this

Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at

its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can be

filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be

required to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Petitioner shall conform to the DOP comments regarding the Baltimore County

Design Review Panel and shall continue to provide proposed plans to the Murray
Hill Architectural Committee as the design is refined.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

o~

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM/sln
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Address Lot 10 Murray Hill Road

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

which is presently zoned DR-2

Deed References: 42123/0238

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) MCC PROPERTIES, LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

13 a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Z. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.X___ aVariance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Legal Owners (Petitioners):
MCC PROPERTIES, LLC By: Christopher Block, Pres.

Name- Type or Print

rz{m e Type% Name #2 — Type or Print
/

Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2
Mailbox 4, E. Eager Street Baltimore MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

/ /

21202, 202-438-3112

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner:
Timothy M. Kotroco, Esg.

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Representative to be contacted:
Same as Attorney for Petitioner _,, \\AG P

TN 5o o

Name — Type or Print

(2Y A L
i \/

Signature Signature

305 Washington Avenue, Ste 502 Towson MD n?&)e

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address State
21204 ,410-299-2943 , tkotroco@gmail.com 03\7@'

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Email Address

cAse NUMBERAO\A-0 542 -4

Filing Date (2 A2/ \AA

Do Not Schedule Dates:

Reviewer g "\
REV. 10/4/11

OroP—ng

/ cblock@meadowbrookcompany.com



ATTACHMENT TO VARIANCE PETITION

The Petitioner, requests the following zoning relief:
1. VARIANCE RELIEF from section 1B02.3.C.1 of the BCZR to allow a proposed
dwelling on a lot with a lot width of 85 ft. in lieu of the required 100 ft. and a lot
size of 18,700 sq. ft. in lieu of the 20,000 sq. ft. required in a DR 2 zone,

AND For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.

LOLR{- O 542-A
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December 9, 2019

Zoning Description
For
MCC Properties LLC
Murray Hill Road

Beginning at a point on the East side of Murray Hill Road, which is 30 feet wide, at the distance of
159.77 feet North from the North side of the Bellona Avenue. Being Lot 10, in the subdivision of Murray
Hill, as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book 12, Folio 42, and containing 18,700 sq.ft. of land. Also
known as Murray Hill Road and located in the 9" Election District, 2" Councilmanic District.
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> The Daily Record
200 St. Paul Place Suite 2480
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
1 (443) 524-8100
wwwi.thedailyrecord.com

: Order #: 11828722
Case #: 2019-0542-A
PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT Description:

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER: 2019-0842-A
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

12/27/2019

__‘.l W Y. _ " LA , -
Darlerie Miller, Public Notice Coordinator .
(Representative Signature)
A

. NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
- The Administrattve Law Judge of Baltimere County, by authority of the| -
w  |Zoning Act and Regulatlons of Baltiore County, will hold a public hearng in f
Towson, Maryland on the propeérty identified herelnas follows:
CASE NUMBER: 2019-0642-A
Lot 10 Murray Hill Road ‘
E/side of Murray Hill Road, 158 ft. to the centerline of Bellona Avenue
Bth Eleclion District - 20d Councilmanic Districl
Legal Owners: MCC Properties, LL.C
Variance Lo allow a proposed dwelling on a Yot wilh 2 1ot width of 85 ft.in lien
af the required 100 ft. and a 1ot size. of 18,700 sq. ft. in lieu of the 20,000 sq. It
required in a DR 2 zone; and for siteh other and further relief s the natire of
thiscause mayrequire,
Hearing: Thursday, Jannary 16, 2020 at 11:00 am.in Room 205, Jefferscn
Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
Michael Mall inoff
Director of Pennits, Approvals and Inspe ctions for Bal timore County
NOTES: (1} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3568, -
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING,
CONTACT THE 20NING REVIEW OFFICE AT 4 10-83 7-:3301.
927
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\Watss
Debra Wiley
From: David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2020 10:57 AM
To: Administrative Hearings
Cc: Timothy M. Kotroco
Subject: LOT 10 MURRAY HILL ROAD CASD NO. 2019-0542-A
Attachments: Scan_0645.pdf

CAUTION: This message from dwb0209@yahoo.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

POSTING RECERTIFICATION ATTACHED

Dave Billingsley RECEIVED
Central Drafting and Design
410-679-8719 OFFICE JAN 1 32020

410-458-1401 CELL
OFFICE OFf
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RECERTIFY +/13(20

RE: Project Name: LOT 10 MURRAY HILL ROAD #1
Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0542-A =
Petitioner/Developer: MCC PROPERTIES LLC %
Date of Hearing/Closing: JANUARY 16, 2020 JAN 1 32020
OFFFick
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at LOT 10 MURRAY HILL ROAD

Receariry (((3lzo
The sign(s) were posted on DECEMBER 27, 2019
— (Month, Day, Year)

(Signature of Sim\'

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

Jan 13, 2020 9:20:42 AM

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RECERTIEY 1/i3/20
Date: DECEMBER 27, 2049

RE: Project Name: LOT 10 MURRAY HILL ROAD #2
Case Number /PAl Number: 2019-0542-A RECEIVED
Petitioner/Developer: MCC PROPERTIES LLC .
Date of Hearing/Closing: JANUARY 16, 2020 JAN 1 3202
OFFicE Of
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at LOT 10 MURRAY HILL ROAD

RecerTiry ([fi5fzo
The sign(s) were posted on DECEMBER 27, 2019
. (Month, Day, Year)

Lhoear fritisahin,

(Signature of Sign Poster)

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

Jan 13, 2020 9:20:58 AM

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date:. 'DECEMBER 27,.2949.

...... th

RE: ProjectName:_____LOT 10-MURRAY HILL ROAD #2
Case‘Numbeér /PA! Nuriber: 2019-0542-A
Petitioner/Developer:. _ MCCPROPERTlES LLC,
Date.of Haring/Closiig: JANUARY 16, 2020

Thisiis'to cértify urider the penaltiés.of perjury that the necessary signi(s) required by law
were posted:conspicuously on the propéity, located at_L-OT 10 MURRAY HILL ROAD

e

“The sign(s) were postedon DECEMBER 27, 2019
C _ . (Month; Day, Year)

0 _9_9 ‘U.L

(Signature of Sign Poster)

DAVIDW; BILLINGSLEY"
~ (Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601-GHARWOOD COURT
T «StreetAddress of Sign Poster)

EBGEWOOD, MD. 21640
" (City, State, Zip Code of Sign:Poster)

(410)679-8719
(Telephone-Number of Sign Poster)

1111



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ER ' Date: DECEMBER 27,2619

RE: Project Name; __ . . L®T10 MURRAY HILL ROAD #1
Case Number /PAl: Number: N 2019‘0542'A
Petitioner/Developer: . _MCC PROPERTIES LLC
Date of Hearing/Closing:___JANUARY 16, 2020

This is to-certify:under the penalties of perjury that the necessary’ srgn(s) requrred by law
were posted ‘conspicuously an-the property located at LOT 10 MURRAY H“—'— ROAD

T‘ﬁé;sign;(‘-s)were‘ postedon__ ... . . _DECEMBER 27, 2019
. L (Month, Day, Year)

(Srgnature of Slgn Poster)

IAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Namé of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD! COURT
T (Strest:Address of/Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040:
T (City, State, Zip' Code of Sign Poster)

(410):679-8719
(Telephane Number of Sign Poster)

1311,




JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
. Ec_umty é:_e_zcuﬁve Department of Permits,
T i - Approvals. & Inspections

December 18, 2019
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore ‘County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: ' :

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0542-A

Lot 10 Murray Hiil Road

E/side of Murray Hiil Road, 158 ft. to the centerline of Bellona Avenue
oth Ejection District — 2" Counciimanic District
-Legal Owners: MCC Properties, LLC

Variance to allow a proposed dwelling. on a lot with a lot width of 85 ft. in lieu of the required 100
# and a lot size of 18,700 sq. ft. in lieu of the 20,000 sq. ft. fequired in a DR 2 zone; and for
such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.

Hearing: Thursday, January 16, 2020 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue,’ Towson 21204

Miinoﬁw

Director
MM:KI

C: Timothy Kotroco, 305 Washington Avenue, Ste. 502, Towson 21204
Christopher Block; Mailbox 4, E. Eager Street, Baltimore 21202

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, DECEMBER 27, 2019
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. )
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov ‘ .



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, December 27, 2019 — Issue

Please forward billing to: :
Timothy Kotroco 410-299-2943
305 Washington Avenue, Ste. 502
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0542-A

Lot 10 Murray Hill Road

Efside of Murray Hill Road, 159 ft. to the centerline of Bellona Avenue
gt Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: MCC Properties, LLC

Variance to allow a proposed dwelling on a lot with a lot width of 85 ft. in lieu of the required 100
#t. and a lot size of 18,700 sq. ft. in lieu of the 20,000 sg. ft. required in a DR 2 zone; and for
such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.

Hearing: Thursday, January 16, 2020 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

s o]

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE o BEFORE THE OFFICE
Lot 10 Murray Hill Road; E/S of Murray Hill

Road, 159’ to ¢/line of Bellona Avenue * OF ADMINSTRATIVE

9t Election & 2™ Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): MCC Properties, LLC * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 2019-542-A

* * * * * * ® * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁﬁiﬂ Hﬂ)’ Zm mLgmasy

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED Oy S Yont

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel
D - Jefferson Building, Room 204

105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 19th day of December, 2019, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Timothy Kotroco, Esquire, 305 Washington Avenue, Suite
502, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

gjza Me> f,/,-w»r ML MO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

e e — — —— — —— i
— —— —— — — B —— —

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 2019 0542 -~
Property Address: LoF 10 Hurrgil-ﬁ(( Road

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _MCC_ P’qu.r-f- s, LLC (Cmslqu ’B(oc{:.)
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: W i _

—

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Wﬂ?éq /‘(u v{ms Lo
/ - ‘ 5
Company/Firm (if applicable): J%> ﬁho L g 4550(44 Aeo, Zet. ¢
Address: _ 30S  (Naoh ;n(]/on Aoe Svib o X
=
[Owsdn, M 130y

Telephone Number: YO 97 3% 3

Revised 7/9/2015



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

January 8, 2020
Timothy M. Kotroco
305 Washington Avenue Ste 502
Towson MD 21204

RE: Case Number: 2019-0542-A, Lot 10 Murray Hill Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on December 12, 2019. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from'the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the.
commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/kI

Enclosures

¢! People’s Counsel
MCC Properties LI.C Mailbox 4, E. Eager Street Baltimore MID 21202

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-30438
‘ www.baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 1/13/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 19-542 M'm"%ﬂ./g%; /
INFORMATION: W
Property Address: Lot 10, Murray Hill Road !
Petitioner: MCC Properties, LLC
Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance to determine whether or not the
administrative law judge should allow a proposed dwelling on a lot with a lot width of 85 feet and size of
18,700 square feet in lieu of the required 100 feet and 20,000 square feet, respectively.

A site visit was conducted on January 2, 2020. According to GIS, other properties along Murray Hill
Road with existing dwellings are of the same dimensions.

The property is within the Ruxton/Riderwood/Lake Roland Residential Design Review Panel (DRP) area.
Being new construction, the dwelling will require full DRP review and approval prior to issuing building
permits. However, since the requested relief is for the undersized lot, the Department of Planning
recommends administrative law judge approval prior to submitting any materials to the DRP.

The Department of Planning has no objections to the requested relief. All approval documentation and
dwelling elevations should be furnished at the time of permit review reflecting approval by the Design
Review Panel.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Skibinski at 410-887-3480.

Division

©

CPG/JGN/LTM/

c: Bill Skibinski
Timothy M. Kotroco, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019119-542.docx



-1t ~20

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: January 2, 2020

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0542-A
Address Lot 10 Murray Hill Road
(MCC Properties, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 23, 2019.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer:; Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\Z40U4IWB\ZAC 19-
0542-A Lot 10 Murray Hill Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: January 2, 2020
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0542-A
Address Lot 10 Murray Hill Road
(MCC Properties; LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 23, 2019.

[»<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\jnjohnson\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content. Outlock\H1PAGF4X\ZAC 19-0542-A Lot 10 Murray Hill Road.doc



Larry Hogan

] M" Gavernor
[Eeisirrvc Bovd K. Rutherford
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor

OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn

e e e e e Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

— . : o - g —

. Date: z//fy,’c;

‘Ms. Kristen Lewis .

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building; Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number

" referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory

Committee approval of Case No. Zey ¢ -4 Z"‘A
VW/W

FeqepSfrer, b
Z»cﬂ?' /o /'AcL{'l’"M Mpll FPand -
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by emall at
( rzellcr@mdot marvland.gov),

Sincerely,

=

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Waren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Refay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 1/13/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-542

INFORMATION:

Property Address: Lot 10, Murray Hill Road
Petitioner: MCC Properties, LLC
Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance to determine whether or not the
administrative law judge should allow a proposed dwelling on a lot with a lot width of 85 feet and size of
18,700 square feet in lieu of the required 100 feet and 20,000 square feet, respectively.

A site visit was conducted on January 2, 2020. According to GIS, other properties along Murray Hill
Road with existing dwellings are of the same dimensions.

The property is within the Ruxton/Riderwood/Lake Roland Residential Design Review Panel (DRP) area.
Being new construction, the dwelling will require full DRP review and approval prior to issuing building
permits. However, since the requested relief is for the undersized lot, the Department of Planning
recommends administrative law judge approval prior to submitting any materials to the DRP.

The Department of Planning has no objections to the requested relief. All approval documentation and
dwelling elevations should be furnished at the time of permit review reflecting approval by the Design
Review Panel.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Skibinski at 410-887-3480.

Division

X

CPG/JGN/LTM/

c: Bill Skibinski
Timothy M. Kotroco, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-542.docx
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STATE H[GHWAY ADMINISTRATION
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ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
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1/312020 SDAT: Real Property Search oot

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE GOUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None

Account Identifier: District - 09 Account Number - 0918472371
Owner Information
Owner Name: MCC PROPERTIES LLC Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: MAILBOX 4 Deed Reference: 142123/ 00238
6 EAST EAGER ST
BALTIMORE MD 21202-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: MURRAY HILL RD Legal Description:
0-0000
MURRAY HILL
Map:  Grid: Parcel: . Neighborhood:  Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
Year: No:
0069 0024 0853 9020031.04 0000 10 2020 . Plaft
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: None Town: None
Ad Valorem: None
Tax Class: None
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
18,700 SF 04

Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
/

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2020 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Land: 18,700 168,900
Improvements 4,000 4,200
Total: 22,700 163,100 22,700 69,500
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: ROME FRANCES R Date: 11/15/2019 Price: $285,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /42123/ 00238 Deed2:
Seller: ROME MORTON E Date: 09/28/1998 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: 13177/ 00730 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
County: 000 0.00
Stafe: 000 0.co
Municipal: 000 0.00j0.00 0.00{0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Appfication [nfermation

hitps://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 1/2



DAN LOVELESS, PE

Civil Engineer

Dan brings a deep portfolio of experience for site/civil projects in the Baltimore area.
His experience includes master planning and full design of site development, demolition,
erosion and sedimentation plans, stormwater management, and utility and infrastructure

improvements.

Anthem House, Baltimore, MD

Civil Engineer. Site/civil design for a new $100M multi-
story, 400,000 SF urban revitalization project that included
292 apartments, 20,000 SF of office and retail, and a
450-space parking garage. Includes creation of access
points, coordination with utility infrastructure, innovative
SWM, streetscaping, and extensive permits/approvals and
developer's agreements.

Pierce’s Park, Baltimore, MD

Civil Engineer. Design of an innovative park centered on
two circular open/play areas, and includes indigenous
trees, native plantings, willow tunnels, four micro-
bioretention facilities that incorporate water collected
from adjacent pavers. Dan worked with the City and
State in order to obtain permit approvals for stormwater
management, erosion and sediment control, and critical
area requirements.

ALTA47 Townhomes, Baltimore, MD

Civil Engineer. Planning and site/civil design for the
development of 47 new townhomes. Included coordination
with the Site Plan Review Committee, stormwater
management, erosion and sediment control, Developer's
Agreement, Critical Area and Afforestation Mitigation,
maintenance of traffic, demolition and building permit
approvals. The razing effort consisted of roughly 17,000
GSF of buildings and required that the Demolition
Application process be coordinated with Baltimore City,
MDE, and a licensed demolition contractor to ultimately
obtain permitting approval.

Marketplace at Fells, Baltimore, MD

Civil Engineer. Site/civil design for two new mixed-use
buildings, straddling Broadway Market in historic Fells Point.
Project included surveys, site planning, site design including
layout, grading, utility service connections, stormwater
management and sediment control, and Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area permitting and approval.

® Education
BS/2007/Civil & Environmental Engineering/
Virginia Tech

=  Registration
2013/Civil Engineer/MD #44130

= Years with WRA 12

= Total Years of Experience 12

Stavros Niarchos Foundation Agora Institute at

Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, MD

Civil Engineer. Assessment of 18 sites and development of
technical and budget information to assist the University in
determining the best location for a new building ranging in
size from 20,000 to 90,000 SF. Assessment included data
collection, documentation analysis of each site for utility
and infrastructure improvements, regulatory and permitting
reviews and requirements, zoning, parking, buildable
footprint limitations, and environmental constraints.

Amazon Distribution Center, Baltimore, MD

Civil Engineer. Development of a new 1.2 million SF
sorting/distribution facility on a 65-acre site. Included the
preparation of an ALTA survey, design of site demolition,
grading, utilities, stormwater management, erosion

and sediment control plan, lighting, landscaping, and
maintenance of traffic plan. Permits/approvals included
Baltimore City Site Plan Review, PWA's for water service,
electrical ductbank, and streetscaping, building permit, and
Critical Area Management Program.

Mercy Hospital, Baltimore, MD

Civil Engineer. Site design for a new 21-story, 700,000 SF
hospital. Included site plan and design, accelerated and
phased Public Works Agreement for utility relocations,
BGE coordination, City Department of Transportation
coordination, and Public Works Agreements.

PETITIONER’S
A WRA

EXHIBIT NO.
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1/14/2020 Baltimore County - My Neighborhood

g Baltimore‘County - My Neighborhood

PETITIONER'S

EXHIBIT NO.

doft

https://begis.baltimorecountymd.gov/myneighborhood/ N



1/10/2020 6404 Murray Hill Rd - Google Maps

Google Maps 6404 Murray Hill Rd

PETITIONER’ S

EXHIBIT NO. ( ,/_7

hitps://www.google com/maps/@39.3837471,-76.6288715,3a,75y,112.74h,73.23t/data=13m6!1e1!3m4!1sus23MTPHNoJO-KPvL PTNFA!2e0!7i1331218i6656 1/2



110/2020 6403 Murray Hill Rd - Google Maps

Google Maps 6403 Murray Hill Rd

Image capturefJul 2012 / © 2020 Google

https://www.google.com/maps/@39.3840155,-76.6287103,3a,75y,124.83h,89.6t/data=!3m6!1e113m4!1s7jul Y DtXaSyF06akZ_py0Q!2e0!7i1331218i6656 1/2
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b MURRAY HILL ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE
October 31, 2019
., President

sok Construction Company

:r Street PETITIONER'’ S

Baltimore, MD 21202
Dear Chris:

The Murray Hill Architectural Committee (the “Committee”) met last evening and we are
pleased to inform you that the plans and specifications that you provided to the Committee have been
approved. The members agreed that the design was an excellent use of the available space and that th
overall design is consistent with the existing homes in the neighborhood.

As you have pointed out, the feasibility of the site necessitates the removal of the large
maple tree on the left side of the lot, approximately 120 feet from the road. The Committee concun

Per the notations on the plans and your conversations with Ehren Gaag, the br
shingles (synthetic slate), exterior paint and trim colors will be provided to the Committee f
approval.

The issue of most concern for the Committee has been the size of the au p
above the three-car garage. As you have been advised, the Murray Hill Covenants r
dwelling to occupation by a single family. A prospective purchaser of the home
informed of this restriction prior to settlement, so that any such purchaser would no
rental income from the au pair suite. The Committee will rigorously enforce this

Finally, the Committee would like to be kept apprised of your timeline
completion, as well as being notified of any lengthy work stoppages. Any exte
changes to the design of the residence or au pair suite shall be submitted t
and approval. Also, to accommodate the residents of the community, we
temporary gravel parking pad, large enough for at least two trucks, on the sj






congestion in the area, as well h

elp to provide for the safety of the children who wait on the corner for
school buses.

Good luck with your project!

Very truly yours,

Rush Loving, Co-Chair







Ruxton/Riderwood/Lake Roland
Design Review Panel PETITIONER’ S

- Design Review Panel Area EXHIBIT HO.

Map Prepared October 12, 2016
Baltimore County Department of Planning
105 W Chesapeake Ave, Towson, MD 21204

Data Sources:

DRP Area - Baltimore County Dept of Planning
All Other - Baltimore County Office of Info Tech
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Suite 112, Courthouse

galt}morce County 400 Washington Avenue
oning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

June 2, 1997

Mr. & Mrs. David O. Whitman
11 Murray Hill Circle
Towson, Maryland 21212

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
B/S Murray Hill Circle, 340'N of the ¢/l of Murray Hill Road
(11 Murray Hill Circle)
9th Election Distridét - 4th Councilmanic District
David 0. Whitman, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 87-427-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Whitman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decisian rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further informatiocn on
f1ling an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Vexry truly yours,

At tlotroee

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bls for Baltimore Caunty

cc: Mr. John Bruch
25 Murray Hill Circle, Baltimore, Md. 21212

Mr. H. Eugene Funk
41 Murray Hill Circle, Bfltimore, Md. 21212

People's Counsel; Cas¢ Files



N RE: FPETITION FOR VARIBNCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Murray Hill Circle, 340'N
of the ¢/1 of Murray Hill Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(11 Murray Hill Circle)
9th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Councilmanic District
* Case No. 97-427-3
David O. Whitmwan, et ux
Petitioners ®

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy 2oning Commissioner for
consideration of a Petition for Variance for that property known as 11
Murray Hill Circle, located in the vicinity of Charles Street Avenue in
Towsornt. The Pekition was filed by the ownerz of the property, David 0. and
Carol G. Whitman. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit minimum side
yard setbacks of 10 feet each in lien of the required 15 feet, and a sum
of Dboth side yards of 20 feet in lieu of the mininum required 40 feet, and
from Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a minimum width at the front lot
line of 60 feet in lieu of the required 100 feet, for a proposed bpuilding
envelope. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into
evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were David and
Carol Whitwan, propsrty owners, and Richard E. Matz, Professional Engineer
with Colbert Matz and Rosenfelt, Inc., who prepared the site plan for this
property. There were no Protestants present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
congsists of two separate lots of record, identified as Lots 60 and 61 of

the subdivision known as Murray Hill. Each lot contains a gross area of



approximately 0.63 acres, more or less, zonad D.R. 2. Lot 61 is improved
with a two and one-half story brick dwelling, which 4is the Petitioners’
residance. Lot B0 is presently unimproved. The Petitioners are desirous
of performing a lot line adjustment and seekhvariance relief to permit the
existing house to remain in its present location and to provide a bujilding
envelope for Lot 60. Testimony indicated that these two lots are existing
lots of record within the Murray Hill Subdivision and are actually larger
than the other lots in this neighborhood. However, given present day set-
back requirements, the reguested variances are necessary in order to
develop Lot 60 with a single family home.

An avea variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficunlty to the Petiticner and

his property. Mclean v. Scley, 270 Md. 208 (19713). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensomse;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial Justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

hnderscon v. Bd. of Appaalgs, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 2B

(1974).
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
T am persuaded to grant the variance. It has been established that special

circumstances or condilions exist that are peculisr te the subject property



and that strict compliance with the requirements from which the Petitioner
seeks relief will unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special
conditions unique to thisg particular parcel. Furthermore, there were no
adverse comments from any Baltimore County reviewing agency. In addition,
the relief requested will not be detrimental te the health, safety or
general welfare of the surrounding locale, and meets the spirit and intent
of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variance requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoping Commissioner for

nd |
Baltimore County this CQ day of June, 1997 that the Petition for
Variance seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit minimum side yard setbacks of 10
feet each in lieu of the required 15 feet, and a sum of both side yards of
20 feet in lieu of the minimum required 40 feet, and from Section 304 of
the B.C.%Z.R. to permit a minimum width at the front lot line of 60 feet 1in
lieu of the required 100 feet, for a proposed building envelope, in accor-
dance with Petitioner's Exhibit §,, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to
i m%-

the following restriction: '(

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building

permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;

however, Petiticners are hereby made aware that pro-

ceeding at this time is at their own 7risk wuntil such

time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order

has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

\ /dxu ’/’ﬂ{ /4 )L‘H«o

TIMOTHY M. KOFROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1"=500"

OWNER/DEVELOPER

MCC PROPERTIES, LLC

6 EAST EAGER STREET #4
BALTIMORE, MD. 21202
202-438-3112

EXISTING REFERENCE DWGS

EXISTING SEWER DWG. 77-0569

EXISTING WATER DWG. 28-475

EXISTING GAS DWG. D256

EXISTING ELECTRIC DWGS. PS 1060110 & S1060110

SITE DATA

DEED REFERENCE 13177/00730
PLAT REF 12 FOLIO 42

TAX MAP 0069, PARCEL 0853
ZONING MAP #069C3

ELECTION DISTRICT 9 :
COUNTY COUNCIL DISTRICT 2
TAX ACCT # 0918472371
ZONING DR-2

LOT 10

LOT SIZE 0.43 AC (18,700 SF)

BUILDING HEIGHT
“MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT PER ZONING ORDINANCE: 35'-0

ROOF RIDGE HEIGHT MEASURED FROM FIRST FLOOR: 35'-11 %"
EAVE HEIGHT MEASURED FROM FIRST FLOOR: 21°-2"

MIDPOINT OF ROOF MEASURE FROM FIRST FLOOR: 28'-6 §”
MAX. ALLOWABLE DIMENSION FROM FIRST FLOOR TO GRADE: 6'-5 §”

BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS

SITE PLAN TO
ACCOMPANY
APPLICATION FOR
ZONING PUBLIC
HEARING

LOT 10 MURRAY
HILL ROAD

9TH ELECTION DISTRICT, 2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

APPLICANT

OWNER /DEVELOPER

MCC PROPERTIES, LLC
6 EAST EAGER STREET #4
BALTIMORE , MARYLAND 21202

202-438-3112
GRAPHIC SCALES
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SCALE: 1" = 20’

FRONT BUILDING SETBACK | 40
REAR BUILDING SETBACK 40’

PETITIONER’ S

RIGHT SETBACK 1%’
LEFT SETBACK 15’ EXHIBIT NO.
NOTES:

1. FOR SEWER CONNECTION, SEE BALTIMORE COUNTY SEWER HOUSE
CONNECTION DETAIL S12-A.

2. FOR WATER CONNECTION, SEE BALTIMORE COUNTY WATER
CONNECTION DETAIL W-24.

3. SEE BALTIMORE COUNTY STANDARD DETAIL R-15 FOR DRIVEWAY
ENTRANCE.

4. LOT 10 WAS LAID OUT AND SHOWN ON THE SUBDIVISION PLAT
OF MURRAY HILL, 1939, DATED APRIL 27, 1939, AND WHICH SAID
PLAT IS DULY RECORDED AMONG THE PLAT RECORDS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK C.W.B., JR. NO. 12, FOLIO 42.

5. SITE IS WITHIN THE URDL AND IS NOT IN ANY FAILED BASIC
SERVICES MAP AREAS.

6. EX. FIRE HYDRANTS LOCATED 700’ NORTHEAST AT 6419 MURRAY
HILL ROAD AND 200" SOUTHWEST AT PRATT AND BELLONA AVE.

HOUSE DETAIL
NO SCALE

SIGNATURE

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO.__19376
EXPIRATION DATE: __SEPTEMBER 22, 2021

Whitman, Requardt & Associates, LLP

801 South Caroline Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21231
410-235-3450

HEARING PLAN FOR
LOT 10 MURRAY
HILL ROAD

Scale: AS SHOWN
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